Enrolled Senate Bill 5531

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of Oregon Health and Science University; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, of which the department may expend or allocate up to 54 percent during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012, for Oregon Health and Science University:

- (1) Education and general services \$ 55,978,561
- (2) University hospitals and clinics for operation of the Oregon Poison Center...... \$ 2,316,625
- (3) Child Development and Rehabilitation Center...... \$ 7,239,450

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$31,634,760 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services from the Oregon Health and Science University Bond Fund for the following purposes:

- (1) Paying the principal of, and the interest and premium on, outstanding general obligation bonds;
 - (2) Funding the general obligation bond reserves; and
- (3) Paying amounts due in connection with any instrument authorized by section 18 (4)(c), chapter 921, Oregon Laws 2001.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2011 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2011 Act takes effect July 1, 2011.

Passed by Senate June 9, 2011	Received by Governor:	
	, 2011	
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2011	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House June 16, 2011	John Kitzhaber, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Bruce Hanna, Speaker of House	, 2011	
Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House	Kate Brown, Secretary of State	